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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

K.C. Utilities, Inc. 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. BOX 2088 
(Business Address) 

Alvin, Texas 77512 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(281) 331-3618 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

12108 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Brazoria 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (i f any): 

None 

This tariffis effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Pine Colony Mobile Home Park: PWS ID No. 0200419. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE. ...2 
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 3 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY R 
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN, .10 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35678-R: CCN 12108 JANUARY 25,2008 
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K.C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 
Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthlv Minimum Charge 
$23.65 (Includes 2,000 gallons all meters) 

Gallonage Charge 
$2.00 per 1,000 gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash_, Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT, 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE. $500.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) .... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ................................ Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE .. $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00).... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.... ........................................... $0.00 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35678-R. CCN 12108 JANUARY 25,2008 
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K.C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2a 

Section 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

TRANSFER FEF $25.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

$35.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .................................................... 5Q.QQ 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. 
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

TEMPORARY WATER RATE: 
Unless otherwise superseded by TCEQ order or rule, if the Utility is ordered by a court or 
governmental body of competent jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or water 
sales, the Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge according 
to the formula: 

TGC = egc +(prr)(cgc)(r) 
(1.0-r) 

Where: 
TGC 
Cgc 
r 

pri 

temporary gallonage charge 
current gallonage charge 
water use reduction expressed as a decimal fraction 
(the pumping restriction) 
percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal 
fraction, for this tariff prr shall equal 0.5. 

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other 
requirements of 30 T.A.C. §291.21(1). 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35678-R. CCN 12108 JANUARY 25 2008 
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K.C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2b 

Section 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE: 
Changes in fees imposed by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground 
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through to only the water 
system(s) affected by the increase or fee as an adjustment to the water gallonage charge 
according to the following formula: 

AG = G + B/(1-L), where 
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent: 
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); 
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); 
L == system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15 

To implement or modify a purchased water and/or district fee, the utility must comply with all 
notice and other requirements of 30 T.A.C. 201.21(h). 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35678-R. CCN 12108 JANUA 25,2008 

APPROVED TARIFF BY l_knt_, 



K. C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariffshall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap, meter and utility cut-offvalve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility 
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities 
are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the 
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected 
date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the 
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis o f its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with 
the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records ofthe 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

FRM\WATERTAR.MRG :1 1':,41'.4...1.ec-//y'A 
REVISED 10/91 



K. C. Utilities. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth ofthe estimated annual billings. 

Refund o f deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection o f service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination ofutility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements. Readings. and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, 
own and maintain meters to measure amounts ofwater consumed by its customers. One meter is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each 
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her 
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test o f the accuracy o f 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on 
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. Ifwithin 
a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is 
found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the 
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a 
residential customer. Following the completion o f any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date ofremoval of the meter, the date ofthe test, the result of the test, and who made the 
test. 

FRM\WATERTAR.MRG OL - 1 MB 
REVISED 10/91 



K.,C. Utilities. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized bythe Commission. The due date 
of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on 
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proofofthe date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record o f the date o f mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each ofthe systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected ifthe bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service maybe disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and ifproper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice oftermination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

FRM\WATERTAR. MRG 
REVISED 10/91 
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K. C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.1 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or anymajor division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10 - Oualitv of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution 
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all 
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion 

FRM \ WATERTAR . MRG ~ , u - 1 trZA - 
REVISED 10/91 



K. C. Utilities. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

ofthe investigation. Ifthe complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the 
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint 
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 

C>* { Me FRM\WATERTAR.MRG 
REVISED 10/91 



K. C. Utilities. Inc. Water TariffPage No. 8 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing ofconstruction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing ofcosts between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in 
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production, 
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers forproduction, storage, treatment ortransmission facilities unless otherwise approved 
by the Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the 
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer ofthe subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessaryto comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

C>4 1 fn ¥t-
FRM\WATERTAR.MRG 
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K. C. Utilities. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even ifthat line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary 
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid ofconstruction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities used 
in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment ofwater or Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides 
or requests more than two meters on a piece ofproperty. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers 
will be treated as developers. 

FRM\WATERTAR.MRG 
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K.C. Utilities. Inc. Water Utility Tariff Page 10 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12108, MAy142007 

APPROVED TARIFF B©yF' /Se 
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Drought Contingency Plan for an Investor Owned Utility 
Texas Commismon on Environmenru: Quility 

Inltructfonl: Thc followin: form ig m model of m drou~ht cortt<ngmeyplan far an inve,ror owned ut,Ilb Nol 

.ll itz,m. may •pply ro your By•rem'm siniatlon. This forrn is supplied for your convenience, but you are nol 

required to use rhls fbrm to aubrnit your pl:n to the TCEQ. Submit complckd plana lo: Wmcr Suppjy 

Dl*imio.1 MC 160, TCEQ, P O. Box 1 3087, Au,im TX 787 L I -3087 

%~ C. dthig Lor -
Vv.m€ UE U,LIZL~~~ 

*).Ax aj AUTF 915 I l 
(Addr•••, City, Zip Codi) 

\1.t Oi 
(CCN#) 

U ow)0 q'q _ 
( pws 4) 

(Dmte) 

Section 1 Decl•ri:ioo of Pollc}. Pnrpome, and ]•lent 

1[1 cuca of extreme dmughr, periods of abnonnally high u,age, 5yst=n contarnin•tion, or extcnded 

reduction in ability to supp]y watcr duc to equipment failure, temporary resmcliona maybc institutcd to 

Limit non-eucnu•] watcr u,agc. The puyposc oftho Drought Conungency Pkn i, to encourage cu~tomer 

Con,Crv•Uon m order lo maintain supply, Aoragc, or prcuure or to cornpty with the requtncmatg c f i 

cr,url, government agency or other authonry. 

]»lgi#C note: Watcr rc5tnction la not n legitirnatc altcmative if a warer gyarom does not n-t the Texas 

Commission on Environmmtal Quality'e (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditiona Or if 

the utility fails to Mke •11 immediarc and ne©ossary steps to replace or rep»ir malfun¢~onmg equipment 

i ¢AAAd h us (print name), being thc responsible ofici:2 for 

lA. (1. #A·ki:AAe~ ,-r no_. (Name of uliliry), reque•t a minor t•rtff amendment tu 

Include the enclosed Drought Conlingmcy Pl.n. 

_L*.%2.K.e„-
(SI:nrmr) 
~/ l/oc 

(Da*) f 
TEXAS COMio. ON EMViRO?:McNTA~QUALITY 

TCEO.2018•(M•• +3·OSI 

' CCN 1- 2 1 fl t-1 t 73 1 4 '0? 

APPROVED TARIFF BY _~~ 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunlty for the public to provide Input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by. 

(check at least one of rhe following) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 

Date: Time: Location: 

c] mailed survey with summary of results (attach survey and results) 

o bill insert inviting comment (attach bill insert) 

o other method 

Section 3 Public Education 

The V \ C . l ALiitr <> tname of utiltt0 Will periodically provide [ he public with 

information about the Plan, including infonnation about the conditions under which each stage of the 
Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each 

stage. 

Drought plan information will be provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

o public meetjog 

o press releases 

%/Gi6y bill inserts 

o other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of rhe VlQ U\·t\:1~e.h (name ofyour utintyj is located with.Y ·7 

Regional Wat¥r PJenning Group (RWPG) _ki-· 
VI e (Ati h legh (nameofyourutijiod has mailed a copy of thisPlan tothe RWPG. 

TEVAS COMM. ON BMRONMENTA~ QUALIIY 

' CCN 1 2 1 '1 9 :':','f 1 4 '0 
APPROVED TARIFF BY~P ~€ P 
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Section S Nodc• Requirementi 

Wntten noticcwl JI be provided to each cuslorocr prlor,o implementanon ortermlnmllon of cach stage 

of th• w-r re.Irlction program, Mailed notice mu,t be wven to each cugtomer 72 hour, prior to the 

start ofw•tor romtricticni Ifnotice i, hand delivered, thc utility cannot vnfomc th= provigiona cf th.c p.u. 

for 24 houm after notice is provided. The wrjncn notioe to customcrs will contain the following 

ulfbrrnation-

1. the daie reatnctions will begin, 
2. the circtmurt,nceg that tri ggered the mrrnations, 
3 the 5:B#cs of re•pon. and explan•ioo of the re:nictlona to bc tmplcmerrlod, and, 

4, an cxp]anauon of the con:equenca for vio]AtionB. 

The utility muat no{lly the TCEQ by telephone mt (512) 239-4691, or electronic mill at 

»4/e-o•@rceg.s,aae:L.u prior to implemmtblg Stage Ill and.muot.nglg£1&-lzrll:nithif}ihlti 

Unn~LBC••LSclauLMC~*Q..aa.laQ,1Ala~IAUL18111~Ml~kllrn£2] 

Worklng#Y, of Implemen ta tlom thclud tng • copy of Ehe utility 'i remtriet[on n otke. Tb c u til lty mu,t 

Mlc a mt•tu, report Dflt, r-trlctlon proEram with the TCEQ * the initiation wd te·rmtnatlon of 

mandatory water u,e remtrle•ons (1.e.. Stages nI ind I¥1 

Section 6 Vlolation• 

J. Pirat violation - Thc customer will bc norjfled by wnrtcn Iloticc of their Bp:Clflc violuion. 

2, Subiequent violauong: 

a, Afterwritten nance, ihc utilityrn•y in:catl a flow reitnctingdcvicc in thclinc to lunit the 

amount ofwattr which will paas through the metor in a 24-hour period The utility may 

ohargc tho cu,tomer for the Itual cost of instalhng and mnoving the flcw rc:uicring 

dkvice, not to exceed $50 00 

b, After wnrlcn notice, Ihc uzlliry rruydi8continuc :crvicc atthc meter for R pcriod of scv¢n 

(7) days, or unril the cnd of thc calend=r month, whichever is LESS The normal 

reconnect fee of the urility will app4* forrmtornion of aervicc 

Section 7 Exemption• or Vari,nccm 

1110 utilitymay grant anycugtomer an exemption orimiance nom the droughl contingcncyplan forgood 

cauae upon wrttten reque,t, A customer who im rcfused an exemption or variancc may ippul :uch 

action ofrhc utility in writing to lhe Texu Commiaeion on Envlranmcnta] Qu~lity. The utiliry will tmat 

all cuslomer: equally concerning exemptions and varianccs, and shall not d*riminate m granting 

exomptiong And variarce6. No exemption or vgnance shall be retroactive r 

violac'on of thi, Plan occurring prior to ele issuance nf tll*3~&£@Mi„. ON Et 1.?IRtjtl~r#fhl~wt|kltfY 

·rcecl·XD~*I (R.v 4,5·05, - ' CCN 1 21 fl ft :~:·~44,;07 
APPROVED TARIFF B YEESE-
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Section B Rr,pon. Stage. 

Unlcsa iherc i; an immediate and extreme reduction in u'atcr production, or other abgolure neceuiry ro 

deciarc an cmergcncy or gevcrc condition. thc utiljty wjlJ initially declawe Staae I reslrictions. lf, after 

a r=mable penod of ume, demand 1& not reduced Bnougl) to H]]ryate outagCS, reduoc the r,a~. of 

out*gc=, or comply with remtnctioru requimd by a oour[, government ggtncy or other authorig, Stagc [I 

may be implemented with Stage m to follow if nece,bsary. 

S]JAGE I - gJSTOMZB,~¥ARKNISN 

Stagc I will begin: 

Every AprU P: the utility will m,U a public announcement to Im cu,tomeri. 

No notice ta TCEQ requlrid. 

Stage ] wil] cud: 

Every September 30*, the udlity will mill a pubUr aonouncrmenf to it'm 

cujtomcri. IND notice ro TCEQ rmgulr€d. 

11:ili#M©aium,· 

Thi~ announcement will bp de,igned To increase customer awareness of water ccnB€rvgtion UI,d 

encourage the most efEGicnl uao of ware:r. A copy of the cun·enl publ,c announc=rocn{ (m •arcr 

conscrvauon awareness shall be kept on file ava'lablc for in5pcclion by Ihc TCEQ 

Valunt,n Wa= Use Zntldaigni: 

Warer cu&,omem are rtqiotcd to voluntarily limit the use o fwater for non-eggerttial purpogeg And 

to practice wazcr consorvalion, 

STAGE11 - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION 

Iltgei: Achieve. .b _- percent reduction tn * 
daily w*ter demind, etc) 

ample: roail water use, 

The wer utility will implement Stne 2 when any one of the selecred uigg¢ra js reached: 

Spqlaly:Baid Trilgm: (check at 'caat onc ind 1111 in Yhc appropriate value) 

0 Well level renchea ~~7~ ft mean iea level (m.:.1.) 

o Overnight recovery rgtc rcaches ft 

o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.&.].) 
[J Stre•m flow -cache* cf. at USGSI'ERM*OML r)?] r:MRONMENTALQUKr 

Wholesale,upplicr'; drought Stage 2 

- - ' CCN 12108 t'r' 
TCRQ-lgil@ (R.. •·3- oi) 

ro dol,£ Q 

APPROVEDTARIFFB Y~~~~_ 
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O Annual Water Lisc cq ual, 
eontrRCI imotlni 

0 0[hor 

% of wc'.1 pcrrnit/WBt©r RIght/p<lrcha5©d watm 

Ikn•nd-_or CaaAgiIYi~M.,_nggcr; T' cr (chcck at lcast one and 51] in the spprolyriate value) 

0 Dnnking water treifrnont a; % ofcapacity .% 

O Total dally demand aa t/. of pumping c•p.I?y -15- % 
0 Total daily dcmand as % of *or.ge capacity % 

O Pump hourk per diy hrs. 
c Production or distribution lirplta¥oils. 
0 Other 'Jn 40 RJAAF~M 'i,\ *Ak~ e~Q,AM~ 

Upon Inlr!•{Ion and termlnallon nf Stage II, the utility »111 mall a public 

unounc®meot to Its eu,Iomer•. No notice to TCEQ required. 

ReolnIMO,nt6 flrlkxxirndQD. 

Stage R oftbc Plan rn•Y end when mli of the conditions limtcd a, uiggcring evenna have ceased to 

exist for a period of thrcc (3 ) consocutive day, Upon =minarion of Srzige Il, Swge I becomes 

oper»tivc. 

1~itYMCUW=: 

Visuallyin,poct lines and repairlcakwn a daily baals. Monthly rcvitr* ofcumorner uic r=ords 

and fbllow-upon any that have unuauall> high usage. 

Deacribg addiliorlal me,131•re5, ifany, e be tmpiemenfed dirgcily by rh@ utility io manage limited 

water Jwpplles Qud/or reduce water demand. Examples mciude- red.tced or dfsconrtnued 

jl•ghil,g ofwa:er»lainE, acnvarion a,W use of an altentatn,o,upply souyre(sp use of reclaimed 

-atgr for non-poiabl® purposes. 

The Mtond wawr source for he, «k\= lf© (•rame ofurd,4,) U: (chack 

on c) 

*f'- Otlicr well 
tntgrconnection with other ,),Bl©m 

¤ Purchased wafar 
Other 

Mglwnt•ly Water Il~Rg,Wctton, 

Restrictod Hours Outsidc wat=ring io allowed daily. bul onjy durini,panodi speclncally 

described in the cuitomer notice; bctv~% 10'00 o.m. and 5:00 a.m. for example: or 
, L,AS CONI'M. ON 3!yiRONML:NTAL QUALITY 

TCEQ.20,- IR.v •-$- 0& 
0•g' B U' 0 

- ' CCN 121 '1 g ''Ylt!' 

I,A 'A Qt7. 6 4007 8€ Jnc' 
APPROVED TARIFF BY ~F~)~99 
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2. Re:Wic:cd D•y,/Hours, Wa,er customen are requested to voluntariiy limit the irrigation 

ofland,capod aroae with ho•Bend Nprinklcri orauiomwic imganon sy•temk Cuszomcm 

are requenicd to limii outdoow water uae lo Mondaym for wmtcr customen *jth a #treet 

Iddrea. ending *lth the number, 1,2, or 3, Wedne,dmys for water customer. wltb 

• otreet addr- ending with thi numben 4, 5, or 6, and Fridayl for water 

cu•omen with • strcct iddr™ ending w}lh tbe number, 7,8, 9, or 0. 1rngabon of 

landncaped areaz is further limited to Ihc houm of 12:C{) midnight until 10:00 a m. and 

between 8:OOP m. and l 2:OO midnjght ondclignatod waterin8 days. However, irrigarion 

oflandscaped areas iepcrmitted at any~meifit js by means ofahand-heldhose, a faucet-

filed bucket or watenng cxrl offlve (5) g,J]on, or len or dnp irrigation gygte,n, or 

3. Other usa that wagte water such ag watcr running down the gutter 

NIAGE III-MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Targc¢; Achieve . percent reduction in 

ddl, wgr de•nwd. etc.) 
(example: total water Be, 

The water utility will implement Srig® III when any one of the selected triggers ia rtached: 

Suuly-BM~ Tninom (check at jca,t one and fi]1 in thc appmpriaie value) 

¤ Wo!1 Icvol machcs 1*LO ft. (m.s.1.) 
0 Overnight recovery ratt reaches ft. 

O Reservoir 0]cvation machca ft (m.s.].) 
O St=m flow rrache cf* at USOS gage # 
o Wholeale m,ppher' % drought Stage m 

*J• 

O Annual water use equali % of well permit/U'ater Rigbgpurcht,od water 

Conuact amount. 
c Other 

Dgnandr or Cap•citxzaa=LDiggmi (check at leagt one and fill :n thr appropr,ate value) 

0 Drinking water Ireaunent as % of capacity % 

o Total daily dcrnand ai % of pumping capacity 9 i % 
Toul daily demand . % of norage capacity -% 

o rurnp hours pcr day hrm. 
Production or diwibution limitationB. 

o Other, \5%= red'Qjtt•~ i 

Upon hlrlmtlort ind termination of Stage III, the Utillr3 will mgi] * pabllc 

agnouncemcnt to tm cu,torn•r,- Notlc® to TCEQ required-

TEKAS COMM. ON Et!\IiRONMcNTAu QUALITY 

-rCIKCB20159 (Mgv •·8- OI; , ~ 
I.g- 8 0~ D 

- ' CCN 12 tn 3 ' '/ 1 4 '07 
APPROVEDTARIE BY Spke 
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.D 

Reguigmcnti for Termination; 

Stage m ofthe Plan may cnd whcn all of thc conditions listed a higgcnng c¥cnt: have rea.cd 

to exigz for a period of thmc (3) eonaecutive dayu. Upon termination of Stqe Ill, St~ge Il 

become$ ope™hvc 

Utility Mea•urc,· 

Viauallyin,poct lino and ropairlmka on i regular basin. Flushing la prohjbitod except fbr dead 

end mains : 

Describe additional miasures, ifany, to be tmpi¢me,lted dtr•dly by the utljiry ro manage limuf.d 

wat€r swppiael a¥td/ov reduce wgter demand. Examples include actrvarton and use of an 
ait•ntattw supply soure•(v ; u,e Df•elatmed waterfor non-potabiepuyposw, OJT£ring low-JloU 

fxrures and watgr r•srrtctors 

MjdmgrdM•otllgR=icilgn, ; .I. 

The following water use restnctiont ghell apply to all cuatcmcrs. 

1. Irrisanon of landmcspcd arce with hoic-end zprinklers or automatic irrigatian systems 

ahall be limited ta Mondmy, for w•rer cu,tomer: with , :treet Address ending with 

the numben ], 2, or 3, Wedn,sdmys for water cugtorner; with a street addret, 

ending wlth the numben 4, 4 or 6, mad Frlday, for water eu,tomin with • *tree[ 

•ddreu ending with the numbirs 7. B. 9, or 0. lr!1 gmion o r landacap«l areu ig furrher 

limircd ro the hour: of 12:00midnighr until 10:OO,m. and berweeo 2 00 p TYL Cd . 2· DO 

midnight on deaignatcd watering dayz, However, irrigation of l,ndrciped areaG is 

permitted at mylime if 1[ i, by means of R hand-held hose, a faucct-filled bucket or 

watenng can of five (5) gallons or legs, or dtip trrlgatson system. 

2. Uzcofw#tertowaghaoymotorvehicle, motorbike. boat, trailer, airplane orothervehicle 

is prohibited excep: on deaighated wa:erinE dayg between the houn of 1 2:00 midnight 

and 10'00 im. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, u,h=t 

allowed. mhall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-h~ld hose equipped with a 

poaitive Ghutoffnozz]£ forquick nnses. Vehicle wamhlng maybe done at anytime on the 

immediate premi•cs ofa commercial car wash or cornmcrcial servicc station. Further, 

guch wa,hing may bc excrnpted from these regujations if the heakh. gafen', and welfare 

of the public arc contingent upon B-equent ve}ucle cleansing, mich as g.arbaga trucks and 

vehi©le€ uwd [o oansport food and perishnbles. 

3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or ou:door swimming pools, wading 

pools, or'j acuzzl" type pool art prvhibited except on designated watering days betu'een 

thc haun of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a,m. and betw~cn 81)0 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

TEXAS COM*m. ON 2!ViRO?.'McNTA~ QUALITY 

-CEQ,2©•IR (M# 4-5· 09) - ' CCN 1 2 1 !1 j ' "/ 1 d 'n 7 F.0. 7 o, 9 

APPROVED TARiFFS'* Fk€ 
rin -. J J # · A Cry ) 7 917 ' jnr €." o - 6 ' J >· ZI €: Xej S1HSIMH31HM 
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4. Op¢rarion of any omamentaj ftqmcairt or pond R,r aesrhetic or Ec©njc purooses i 5 

prohibited except where necemry to mupport aquitic life or where iuch fbuntaina or 

ponds are oquippcd wjrh a rtcircula[Ion Eyatcm. 

5 Use of waer from hydnmt@ or flush valve@ ehell be ! jmited to maintaining public health, 
safay, and we Ifht. 

6. Uge of water for the irrigation of»lf courxea, parks. and green bell areas zm pmh(b:td 
except byh/nd-held hooe gndonly onde,jgnalod u/atcringday»betwcenlhehour, 12.00 

midnighr and 10:00 a m and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following u$e. of water ar~ defined aanon-cm•erttial and arc prohibit«i: 

a. wuh down ofanysidewalks, walkwaym, driveways, pnrieng lotsl umnt, 
courta, or other h•rdiwf•ced areag; 

b. u:c of water to wuh down buildings or :tructure# for purpmc, other 

than immediate fire,rotecrion; 
c. use ofwner for duu control; 
d, flushlnggunem or pcrmimng water to Iun or accumulate in any gutter or 

g treet ; 
e failurv to repair a controllable loak(,) within a mn,onable pcnod afb=r 

having been given notice dire,Aing tho r,pair of such leak®, and 

f any wagtc of water. 

SIAGUM.rCRII1[aLwalla-lfSI_BESIBICI1QMSL 

Ilrmt Achieve .36 percellr reduetlon ill i~~~t~h~**~amp|e: toub] wmter toe, 
dilly *•rer demand, em.) 

The water uiliry will implement Slago IV when any one ofthc selected triggers tg reached: 

Supoly-B..zl Tdcz3: (chcck at least one and fl!1 in the appropnate value) 

O WeD level reaches -360 ft (n-Ls. I) 

Ovmmiht rocovcr) rarc rta©he, ft. 
[J Rogefvoir elevation reaches _ ft On.8.l.) 
o Srream flow reaches cfi at USGS £46 # 

Whole,ale supplier'@ drought Stage IV 

2 Annual water u,e equals % of well permit/Watcr Right/purchascd water 

~ contract amount 
dr Supply concmnlnation 
0 Other 

TE;<AS COMI.i. Ot j 35,~iRONMENTAi QUALITY 

TCM-201"(..U. 1·6 08! ' CCN 1 2 i :1 8 '...f l 4 '(IT 

APPROVED TARIFF BY ~f~' ~<3(~ 
'.. , O .· C O ' ~7 Q . 7 I ITr n ' / D - A · 2 ,'. -, UQ : xp ·, Sl HD i 21243181 

F
a
 



11/21/2005 10:43 0 AA 

l Di@PG· (c.heck at leagt one end fill in rhe approptlate vajue) 

0 Dnnkirtg wat,r treatment u % of capacity % 
o Total daily dcmimd u % of pumping capacity lt€) __ >6 

[3 Total daliy demand as % of storage capacity °/ 
O Pump houn per day hr, 
o Producign or diacributjon limitation& 
~ Symtcm outage 

#A kA ®mMC[ 

Upon initjatlon and tcrmjnation of Stage IV, the utillty will mal] , publjc 

annoumcernent to it. cu.tomert Notice lo TCKQ required 

Rmui=nmtik.Immnalien: 

Sca,e rvofthe P]an mmybe rescindgd when all of ihe conditionw listed u Trixgerinp ' 

event! have waied to exim for a pcrod ofthrec (3) consecutive days. Upoo 
tcrmina:ion of Stage IV, Stage m becomes operanve. 

Qimaugn•LM£•iuml: 

Th© utility ahall viaual.ly inspect line, and repair leaks on a daily basi®. Flu&hing i 8 prohibited 

excepl for dead cnd mmns and only be,ween Ihe houn of 9:00 p.m. and 3.00 am Emergtncy 

i:,terconrtects or alternative supply arrangement@ shall be initimed. All m•ers shall be read 23 

ofleri ag nece6*ary io in,u,® compliarl:e with thi, program for the bene61 o fall zhe uwtorners, 

Dwcribe addltional me£13ures ff aMy to be imple,r.ented direcliy eo nlancze (tmtted water 

supplies andior reduce water demand. 

Manda=¥ Watcr Usc Rc•gigt:*~. (al! outdoor use of,razor i6 pmhibi:cd) 

1. l,rig~ion of 1*ndscaped Krcag is abaolu:ely prohibited. 

2. Uge ofwater to wash anymalor vebcle. motott,lke, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle 

" absolutely pmhibitod. 

SYSTEM QUTAGE »r SUITLY CONIAMINAIIOIN 

Notify TCEQ Regional Ofnce immedlateiy 

TE:YJ COM~ ON 214R0KMcNTA. QUALITY 

CEQ·Zo? 80 (M.• •- 5· D!) - ' CCN 1 2 i l 3 . './ 1 lp~G?, ~. 
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

KC Utilities. Inc. 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. BOX 2088 
(Business Address) 

Alvin, Texas 77512 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(281) 331-3618 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

20693 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Brazoria 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Pine Colony Mobile Home Park. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDI IT,F ..2 
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES... ..3 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ..9 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35679-R. CCN 20693 JANUARY 25,2008 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 92 | k.M/l 
U 



K.C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 
Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
$34.65 (includes 4,000 gallons all meters) 

Gallonage Charge 
$2.00 per l,ooo gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms ofpayment: 
Cash_, Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT . 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE $500.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ................................ Actual Relocation Cost. Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE . $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00) $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected $0.00 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35679-R, CCN 20693 JANUARY 25,2008 

APPROVED TARIFF BY -,N«-



K.C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff Page No. 2a 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

TRANSFER FF.F $25.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 

LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) . $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

$35.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50).................................................... $30:QQ 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT.......................... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY ·MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. 
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35679-R, CC'N 20693 JANUA ~5,2008 

APPROVED TARIFF BY DEL-



K. C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariffpage No. 3 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariffshall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utilitfs standard application or contract form (attached in 
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service is provided by the 
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at each separate location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install service connections, which may include a utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to 
initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line 
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be 
completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the 
construction required and an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect the service within one working day 
after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
connection location to the place ofuse. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations ofthe 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant will be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the 
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

--360 S CCN 20 t . j ,...., . J UL 
b~Kl nl A 



K. C. Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has 
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the 
last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth o f the estimated annual billings. 

Refund o f deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess ofthe unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

It is not a requirement that the utility use meters to measure the quantity of sewage disposed of by 
individual customers. When a sewer utility is operated in conjunction with a water utility which serves 
the same customers, the charge for sewage disposal service may be based on the winter months average 
monthly consumption of water as registered on the customer's water meter. One connection is required 
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.06--Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthlyunless otherwise authorized bythe Commission. The due date 
ofthe bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date ofissuance. The postmark on 
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date o f mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof of the date of issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment 
purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on 
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. 
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent 
may be provided. 

p 3 5 60 S CCN 20 69 3 MAY b D '02 
, €3(»{ *A 



K. C. Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariffpage No. 5 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service maybe disconnected if abill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 
26 days from the date ofissuance of a bill and ifproper notice oftermination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day 
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a 
hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are 
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09--Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. Ifinterruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 
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- K. C. Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of 
service. 

Section 2.10--Oualitv of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient 
size and capacityto provide acontinuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumeruses and to treat 
sewage and discharge the effluent at the qualityrequired by its discharge permit issued by the Commission. 
Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the 
TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion ofthe investigation. Ifthe complainantis dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utilitymust 
advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address ofthe complainant, 
the date and nature ofthe complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 
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K. C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariffpage No. 7 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section 
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to 
be effective. 
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K. C. Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing ofconstruction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing ofcosts between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing ofcollection mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of construction mav not be required of individual 
residential customers for treatment capacity or collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the 
Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 
feet of any sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within 
a platted subdivision. However, i fthe residential customer requesting service purchased the property after 
the developer was notified ofthe need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 
200 feet. The utilitymust also be able to document that the developer ofthe subdivision refused to provide 
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy 
after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the 
system with all facilities necessaryto complywith the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
Rules. 
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K. C. Utilities. Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 9 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already 
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed an approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of 
extending service to their property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate 
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands 
upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their 
property, including the cost of all necessary treatment capacity necessary to meet the service demands 
anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid ofconstruction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's minimum design criteria for facilities 
used in collecting, treating, transmitting, and discharging of wastewater effluent. For purposes of this 
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two connections on a piece of 
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 
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